

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION; ALLEN D. BROWN;  
DENNIS H. DAUGS; GREG HAYES; and L. DIAN MAXWELL,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

LEGAL FOUNDATION OF WASHINGTON; KATRIN E. FRANK, in her  
official capacity as President of the Legal Foundation of Washington;  
and GERRY L. ALEXANDER, BOBBE J. BRIDGE, THOMAS CHAMBERS,  
FAITH IRELAND, CHARLES W. JOHNSON, BARBARA A. MADSEN,  
SUSAN OWENS, and CHARLES Z. SMITH, in their official capacities as  
Justices of the Supreme Court of Washington,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION FOR LEGAL FOUNDATION  
OF WASHINGTON AND ITS PRESIDENT**

---

DAVID J. BURMAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
NICHOLAS P. GELLERT  
KATHLEEN M. O'SULLIVAN  
PERKINS COIE LLP  
1201 Third Avenue, Suite 4800  
Seattle, WA 98101-3099  
(206) 583-8888  
*Attorneys for Respondents*  
*Legal Foundation of Washington*  
*and Katrin E. Frank*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....vi

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 3

    A.    The IOLTA Rules Support Legal  
          Services by Getting Banks to Share  
          a Portion of Their Profits on  
          Deposited Funds on Which Clients  
          Cannot Achieve a Positive Net  
          Return..... 4

    B.    Petitioners Do Not Fully and  
          Accurately Describe the Evidence  
          Presented With Respect to  
          Washington's Extension of IOLTA  
          to Limited Practice Officers..... 6

SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR DENYING THE  
    PETITION..... 8

ARGUMENT..... 10

I. THE COURT SHOULD NOT GRANT THE PETITION TO REVIEW WHETHER IOLTA RULES EFFECT A *PER SE* TAKING FOR WHICH JUST COMPENSATION HAS BEEN DENIED. .... 10

A. The Ninth Circuit's Decision That Washington's IOLTA Rules Did Not Cause a Taking Is Consistent With the Court's Decisions..... 10

B. The Ninth Circuit's Decision on the Just Compensation Question Is Consistent With the Court's Decisions..... 16

C. The Two-Circuit Split on the Questions Left Undecided in *Phillips* Will Be Eliminated if the Fifth Circuit Grants the Petition for Rehearing *En Banc*, and if the Split Is Not Eliminated, the Court Will Have Subsequent Opportunities to Address Those Questions. .... 18

II.	THIS IS AN INAPPROPRIATE CASE TO DECIDE WHAT CIRCUMSTANCES MIGHT WARRANT INJUNCTIVE RELIEF IN A TAKINGS CASE.....	20
A.	The Circuits Are Not Split on the Question Whether Injunctive Relief Is Available.....	20
B.	The Court Has Never Recognized the Availability of Injunctive Relief in the Circumstances of This Case.....	22
	CONCLUSION.....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999).....	24
<i>Babbitt v. Youpee</i> , 519 U.S. 234 (1997).....	22
<i>Boston Chamber of Commerce v. City of Boston</i> , 217 U.S. 189 (1910).....	16
<i>Bowen v. Gilliard</i> , 483 U.S. 587 (1987).....	15
<i>Branch v. United States</i> , 69 F.3d 1571 (Fed. Cir. 1995).....	15
<i>Brotherhood of Locomotive Firemen v. Bangor &amp; Aroostook R.R. Co.</i> , 389 U.S. 327 (1967) .....	19
<i>City of Monterey v. Del Monte Dunes at Monterey, Ltd.</i> , 526 U.S. 687 (1999) .....	24
<i>Concrete Pipe &amp; Prods. of Cal., Inc. v. Construction Laborers Pension Trust</i> , 508 U.S. 602 (1993) .....	13, 14, 15
<i>Connolly v. Pension Benefit Guaranty Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 211 (1986) .....	15
<i>Eastern Enterprises v. Apfel</i> , 524 U.S. 498 (1998) .....	15, 22, 23
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....	24

<i>Florida Prepaid Postsecondary Educ. Expense Bd. v. College Sav. Bank</i> , 527 U.S. 627 (1999) .....	23
<i>Hodel v. Irving</i> , 481 U.S. 704 (1987) .....	23
<i>Idaho v. Coeur d'Alene Tribe of Idaho</i> , 521 U.S. 261 (1997) .....	24
<i>In re Chateaugay Corp.</i> , 53 F.3d 478 (2 <sup>d</sup> Cir. 1995) .....	22
<i>Keystone Bituminous Coal Ass'n v. DeBenedictis</i> , 480 U.S. 470 (1987) .....	13
<i>Kimball Laundry Co. v. United States</i> , 338 U.S. 1 (1949) .....	17
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982) .....	14
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992) .....	13, 14, 18
<i>Marion &amp; Rye Valley Ry. Co. v. United States</i> , 270 U.S. 280 (1926) .....	17
<i>Omnia Commercial Co. v. United States</i> , 261 U.S. 502 (1923) .....	17
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001) .....	12
<i>Penn Central Transp. Co. v. City of New York</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978) .....	passim

<i>Phillips v. Washington Legal Found.</i> , 524 U.S. 156 (1998).....	passim
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 986 (1984).....	21
<i>Schmier v. United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit</i> , 279 F.3d 817 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2002).....	24
<i>Student Loan Mktg. Ass'n v. Riley</i> , 104 F.3d 397 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	22
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Preservation Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Reg'l Planning Agency</i> , 535 U.S. ___, No. 00-1167 (Apr. 23, 2002).....	passim
<i>United States v. Sperry Corp.</i> , 493 U.S. 52 (1989).....	15
<i>Washington Legal Found. v. Texas Equal Access to Justice Found.</i> , 270 F.3d 180 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2001).....	passim
<i>Washington Legal Found. v. Texas Equal Access to Justice Found.</i> , 86 F. Supp. 2d 624 (W.D. Tex. 2000).....	2
<i>Webb's Fabulous Pharmacies, Inc. v. Beckwith</i> , 449 U.S. 155 (1980).....	16
<i>Williamson County Reg'l Planning Comm. v. Hamilton Bank</i> , 473 U.S. 172 (1985).....	16, 24
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992).....	15
<i>Youpee v. Babbitt</i> , 67 F.3d 194 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1995).....	23

*Youpee v. Babbitt*, 857 F. Supp. 760 (D. Mont.  
1994) ..... 23

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1295 ..... 23

28 U.S.C. § 1346(a)..... 23

28 U.S.C. § 1491 ..... 10

**Rules**

Washington Rule of Appellate Procedure 13.3..... 24

**Regulations**

Wash. Admin. Code § 208-680E-011 ..... 6

No. 01-1325
